

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
STATESVILLE DIVISION**

Benjamin Reetz, individually and as the  
representative of a class of similarly situated  
persons, and on behalf of the Lowe's 401(k) Plan,

Plaintiff,

v.

Lowe's Companies, Inc., Administrative  
Committee of Lowe's Companies, Inc., and  
Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:18-cv-00075-KDB-DCK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,  
AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    A. Pleadings and Motion to Dismiss ..... 3

    B. Discovery and Mediation ..... 3

II. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 4

III. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL ..... 5

    A. Work Conducted to Date ..... 5

    B. Remaining Work to Be Performed ..... 7

IV. WORK OF THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE ..... 7

V. WORK OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, ESCROW AGENT, AND INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY ..... 8

VI. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD SOUGHT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES ..... 10

    A. One-Third of the Common Fund is a Reasonable Fee in this Case ..... 11

        1. Customary Fee Awards in Similar ERISA Cases and Expectations at the Outset of Litigation ..... 11

        2. Results Obtained for the Class ..... 13

        3. Complexity of the Case, and Experience and Skill of Class Counsel ..... 14

        4. Time Investment ..... 15

        5. Other Factors ..... 16

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ..... 17

A. Litigation Expenses.....	17
B. Settlement Administration Expenses .....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....18

*Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 16-05698, Dkt. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017) .....1, 12

*Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
2015 WL 4276295 (S.D.W. Va. July 14, 2015) .....10

*Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.*,  
577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....11

*BAM Capital, LLC v. Houser Transp., Inc.*,  
2020 WL 97459 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2020) .....16

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank*,  
No. 1:17-cv-00563, Dkt. 232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....1, 12

*Berry v. Schulman*,  
807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....9

*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....18

*Brundle ex rel. Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.*,  
919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019), *as amended* (Mar. 22, 2019) .....16

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....16

*Clark v. Duke Univ.*,  
2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.*,  
No. 18-81101, Dkt. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018) .....1, 12

*Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016) .....12

<i>DeWitt v. Darlington County, S.C.</i> , 2013 WL 6408371 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013) .....	11
<i>Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014) .....	18
<i>Hooker v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4484258 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2017) .....	14
<i>In re M&amp;T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-375, Dkt. 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020) .....	1, 12
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	18
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5037183 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011) .....	14
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7787962 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011) .....	10
<i>Intravaia v. Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00973, Dkt. 114 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2021) .....	1, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. Dominion Resources Servs, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W.Va. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) .....	1, 12, 14
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.W. Va. 2010) .....	9
<i>Kinsinger v. SmartCore, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2926476 (W.D.N.C. June 3, 2020) .....	14
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....	15
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-04444 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 12, 2020) .....	12
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021).....	15
<i>Savani v. URS Prof'l Sols. LLC</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....	19
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1321048 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2018).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Sims v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) .....	9, 10
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) .....	1, 12
<i>Thomas v. Saber Healthcare Group, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 467206 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2021) .....	14
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....	12
<i>Vincent v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5075650 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 25, 2011).....	14
<b><u>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1105(d) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	9
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Manual for Complex Litigation §§ 14.121 (4th ed. 2018).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 102 cmt. b(2) .....	13
